
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Rutland County Museum, Catmos Street, Oakham on Tuesday, 19th October, 2021 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available seating for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat 
please contact the Governance team at governance@rutland.gov.uk. The meeting 
will also be available for listening live via Zoom using the following link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/96805584516  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES  

 To receive any apologies from Members. 
 

 

2) MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21 
September 2021. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/96805584516


 

 

 
 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the RCC Public 
Speaking Scheme. 
 
To request to speak at a Planning Committee, please send an email to  
Governance@rutland.gov.uk  
 

5) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 To receive Report No. 139/2021 from the Strategic Director of Places.  

(Pages 7 - 90) 
 

6) APPEALS REPORT  

 To receive Report No. 140/2021 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 91 - 94) 
 

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor N Begy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor D Blanksby Councillor K Bool 
Councillor A Brown Councillor G Brown 
Councillor P Browne Councillor W Cross 
Councillor A MacCartney Councillor M Oxley 
Councillor K Payne  

 
  

 
OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION 

mailto:Governance@rutland.gov.uk


Rutland County Council            
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Rutland County Museum, Oakham at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 21 September 2021. 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor N Begy (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor D Blanksby Councillor K Bool 

 Councillor A Brown Councillor G Brown 

 Councillor P Browne Councillor M Oxley 

 Councillor K Payne  

 
ABSENT:  Councillor W Cross Councillor A MacCartney 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Nick Hodgett 
Sherrie Grant 
Phillip Watson 
Tom Delaney  

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Solicitor  
Minerals Consultant  
Governance Officer  

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors W Cross and A MacCartney. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 24 
August 2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 24 August 2021 be 
APPROVED.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor G Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Planning Applications, 
applications 2020/0971/MIN and 2020/0972/MIN, as a member of the Wakerley Quarry 
Liaison Committee on behalf of Barrowden Parish Council, as this quarry was operated by the 
same applicant as the applications before the Committee. Councillor Brown confirmed he 
came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, the 
following deputations were received: 

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
In relation to item 5 – Planning Applications, applications 2020/0971/MIN and 2020/0972/MIN, 
David Hodson would be speaking as a member of the public in objection to the 
recommendations, Ken Edward would be speaking on behalf of Greetham Parish Council, and 
John Gough would be speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant.   

 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Report No. 111/2021 was received from the Strategic Director of Places.  
 
Item 1 – 2020/0297/MIN - Greetham Quarry, Thistleton Lane, Greetham, Oakham, Rutland 
LE15 7RJ 
 
(Parish: Greetham; Ward: Greetham)  
 
It was confirmed that following further representations from Greetham Parish Council, this item 
had been withdrawn and would be considered at a future meeting once further investigations 
had taken place.  
 
Items 2 and 3 - 2020/0971/MIN and 2020/0972/MIN – Greetham Quarry, Stretton Road, 
Greetham, Oakham, Rutland LE15 7NP 
 
(Parish: Greetham; Ward: Greetham)  
 
Nick Hodgett, Principal Planning officer, addressed the Committee and gave an executive 
summary of the applications, recommending approval subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum.  
 
Prior to the debate, the Committee heard from David Hodson as an objector to the 
recommendation, Ken Edward from Greetham Parish Council and John Gough as the agent 
for the application. These speakers also had the opportunity to take questions from the 
Committee.  
 
During debate several Members expressed concerns on the delays in the restoration and on 
enforceability if the applications were approved. Justin Johnson, Development Manager, set 
out how the proposed conditions would address these concerns such as through requiring 
submission of a phasing plan for the restoration works and submission of quarterly monitoring 
reports. It was also clarified that legal responsibility for the removal of non-native invasive 
weeds present at the site lay with the landowner but the proposed additional condition in the 
addendum would require action to be undertaken.  
 
When speaking in the debate as Ward Member, Councillor N Begy asked if it would be 
possible to approve the applications, but with the proposed phasing plan for restoration to be 
agreed in consultation with the Ward Member and Parish Council, the Committee to be 
regularly updated on progress against the phasing plan, and that a letter be written and sent to 
the landowner setting out the Committee’s concerns on the presence of non-native invasive 
weeds. The Development Manager confirmed these actions were possible if agreed by 
Members.  
 
Councillor M Oxley moved that both applications be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and addendum, and the additional measures suggested by Councillor Begy. This 
was seconded and the Chair explained he would take a separate vote on each of the two 
applications.  
 
A vote was taken on application 2020/0971/MIN and with 9 votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
 

4



 

A vote was taken on application 2020/0972/MIN and with 9 votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1) That applications 2020/0971/MIN and 2020/0972/MIN be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum and; 
 

2) The Ward Member and Parish Council be consulted before approval of the phasing 
plan for restoration works by the Mineral Planning Authority.  

 
3) Members of the Committee be provided with regular updates of progress against the 

phasing plan for restoration works.  
  

4) That a letter be written to the landowner setting out the Committee’s concerns over the 
presence of non-native invasive weeds.   

 
The list of conditions can be found on the planning application page of the Council’s website  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planning-
applications-and-decisions/  

 
6 APPEALS REPORT  

 
Justin Johnson, Development Manager, introduced Report No. 112/2021 of the Strategic 
Director of Places which listed the appeals against planning decisions received since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report and its contents be NOTED.  

 
7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business for consideration.  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 

---oOo--- 

5

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planning-applications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planning-applications-and-decisions/


This page is intentionally left blank

6



 
 

  REPORT NO: 139/2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES 

 
 
 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – Tuesday 19th October 2021 

Index of Committee Items 

 
Item 
 
 
1 

Application  
No 
 
2021/0018MAF 

Applicant, Location & Description 
 
 
Mark Bassett 
Land North Of A47 
Duddington Way 
Uppingham 
Proposed roadside services and 
recharge centre, comprising eight 
pump petrol filling station including 
supporting retail unit (330m2) and 
canopy, four electric charging 
stations, drive thru coffee shop 
(165m2), new vehicular access, 
drainage, parking and landscaping. 

Recommendation 
 
 
Approval 

Page 
 
 
11-38 
 

 
2 

 
2021/0736/FUL 

 
Mrs Donna Wright  
Corner Meadow Farm 
Wood Lane 
Braunston In Rutland 
LE15 8PF 
Proposed dog training barn and 
paddock and extension to existing 
car parking provisions 

 
Approval 

 
39-90 

     

 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2021/0018/MAF 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

11



Application: 2021/0018/MAF ITEM 1
Proposal: Proposed roadside services and recharge centre, comprising 

eight pump petrol filling station including supporting retail unit 
(330m2) and canopy, six electric charging stations, drive thru 
coffee shop (165m2), new vehicular access, drainage, parking 
and landscaping. 

Address: Land North Of A47, Duddington Way, Uppingham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Recharge Roadside 

Services 
Parish Ayston 

Agent: Mark Bassett, Freeths 
LLP 

Ward Braunston & 
Martinsthorpe 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Major development with objections 
Date of Committee: 19 October 2021 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The scheme is for a high quality 24 hour roadside service in open countryside, 
including electric vehicle charging and provision for expanded electric and hydrogen 
fuelling in the future. Whilst there have been objections to the scheme it is compliant 
with Policy SP7, will not be prominent in the countryside, will not impact adversely on 
Uppingham Town Centre and will make a valuable longer term contribution towards 
helping combat climate change. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Commencement of Development 
 

The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 
this permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Plann
[...]
 Nottingham 

 

Freeths LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales, partnership number OC304688. Registered Office: Cumberland Court, 80 Mount Street, Nottingham NG1 6HH. 
Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. A full list of the members of Freeths LLP is available for inspection at the registered office. 

TN demonstrates that conclusion is wholly without merit and exhibits a lack of understanding 
of both the function of road side services proposals and associated retail planning matters.  
 

19. It is hoped that this TN is useful in addressing retail planning matters to the satisfaction of 
the local planning authority however if there are further queries we will be pleased to discuss 
and provide any additional clarification as necessary. 
 

 
 

14 May 2021 
 
 
Paul Brailsford  
Partner and National Head of Planning and Environment 
Email. paul.brailsford@freeths.co.uk  
Tel. 07920135570 

 

38

mailto:paul.brailsford@freeths.co.uk
EBrett_16
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



 
2021/0736/FUL 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

39



Application: 2021/0736/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Proposed dog training barn and paddock and extension to 

existing car parking provision. 
Address: Corner Meadow Farm 

Wood Lane 
Braunston In Rutland 
Rutland 
 

Applicant:  Mrs Donna Wright Parish Braunston In 
Rutland Parish 
Council 

Agent:  Ward Braunston & 
Martinsthorpe 
Ward 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Due to the objections following 
discussions with the Vice-Chairman 
and concerns that similar proposals 
have been refused in other villages 
recently. 

Date of Committee: 19th October 2021 
Determination Date:  
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 20th October 2021 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed use and development is appropriate in a rural location and has been designed 
to have an agricultural appearance.  The proposal seeks to provide additional facilities to an 
existing business and is located over 550m away from the village. 
 
Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal is appropriate for its context 
and in accordance with the NPPF (Sections 9, 12 and 16), Policy CS1, CS4, CS18 and CS19 
of the Rutland Core Strategy (2011), Policy SP1, SP7,SP15, SP19 and SP23 of the Site 
Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document (2014). 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance 
with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers Proposed Site Location and Block 
Plans dated 30 Jane 2021 , GA01 Proposed Roof Plan, GA02 Proposed Elevations, GA03 
Proposed 3D View Plan, Proposed Entry Gate to Dog Run dated 30 June 2021, Proposed 
fencing dated 30 June 2021, proposed Access Gate dated 30 June 2021, Proposed Access 
to the Site dated 13 September 2021, and details specified on the application form. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

40



 
3 Prior to commencement of the development details showing the site access shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The site access must be 
a bound material for the first 5m behind the highway boundary  
 
Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway 
safety and to ensure that drainage is sustainable. 
 
4 Prior to commencement of the development details showing the means to prevent the 
discharge of surface water from the development onto the highway shall 
[...]
velop on land in the countryside will only be permitted 
where the development complies with either Policy SP6 (Housing in the countryside) or Policy 
SP7 (Non-residential development in the countryside) and Policy SP15 (Design and amenity) 
and Policy SP19 (Biodiversity and geodiversity conservation).  

38. New development in and adjoining the countryside will only be acceptable where it is 
designed so as to be sensitive to its landscape setting. Development will be expected to 
enhance the distinctive qualities of the landscape character types in which it would be 
situated, including the distinctive elements, features, and other spatial characteristics as 
identified in the Council’s current Rutland Landscape Character Assessment.  
 

39. Proposals will be expected to respond to the recommended landscape objectives for the 
character area within which it is situated. 

Impact of the use on the character of the area 

40. The Local Planning Authority is required to ensure that any development would be 
sustainable, achieve well-designed places and suitably mitigate any material planning 
objections. In assessing the application the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF 2021) and Local Development Plan have been taken into consideration. 
 

41. The main policies consider assessing this proposal are CS1, CS4, CS18 and CS19 of the 
Core Strategy (2011); SP1, SP7, SP15 and SP23 of the Site Allocation and Policies 
Development Plan Document. The National Planning Policy Framework Section 12 advise 
that developments will function well and add to the overall quality of the area; also they 
would create safe, inclusive and accessible places. Section 9 of the National Policy 
Framework advises that developments should ensure that safe and suitable access to the 
site can be achieved for all users. 
 

42. The proposed dog training barn would be created within an existing field (the northern 
boundary) adjacent to the existing dog training area,
[...]
t place for reactive dogs, it's quiet and very much a god send for us to let 
our dog off so it can release pent up energy within an environment that is very 
safe. 
 
The proposed Barn and Paddock and extension to the car park is a phenomenal 
opportunity for the dog owners (including ourselves) to be able to go. 
 
Rutland has had a big surge in puppies since the lockdowns and I for one know 
that they would be extremely happy to be able to take them for training, and who 
better than Donna, she is passionate, professional and very considerate towards 

61



dogs and people would be very lucky if this Barn and Paddock with extra parking 
area would be able to go ahead.  
 
The Wright family have supplied us with a safe place to go, and we feel it would be 
a fantastic opportunity for Rutland and surrounding areas if this was to go ahead. 
Please in your case can you consider the fantastic opportunity this would be for 
local dog owners. 
 
Thankyou in advance and really excited to see this happen please. 
 
Sharon Bradford 
 

   

 Mr Edward 
Baines -
24.09.2021 

Edward Baines  
Rutland County Councillor for Martinsthorpe 
Wood Lane Farm, Braunston, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 8QZ 
21.09.2021 
F.A.O Justin Johnson, RCC Planning Dept.  
Please note that I am writing in a private capacity and will take no part in the 
decision making process.  
Dog Training Facility, Wood Lane, Braunston 
As the immediate agricultural neighbour to the east and south of the proposed site 
I wish to make the following objections: 

 Sustainability 
The potential users of the facility will all arrive by car. This is open countryside 
accessed by a narrow track.   

 Traffic  
The highways dept. have asked for an improved visibility splay which has already 
altered the unspoilt rural location. Immediately opposite is a lively stable which 
generates considerate traffic and a sharp bend to the south is a regular accident 
spot as a result of speeding (the most recent in the past month) 

 L
[...]
their dogs in a secure area and 
obviously well trained dogs benefit the wider community. In order for this service to 
be available all year round there needs to be indoor provision as well as the 
outdoor area. I attended dog training sessions at other indoor venues such as 
village halls and scout hut and whilst these allowed training to continue in bad 
weather they were not ideally suited to groups of dogs and neighbouring 
householders were not happy with the situation. As well as dog training the 
applicant undertakes animal rescue work which should be supported. 
 

 

90



 
REPORT NO: 140/2021 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
19th October 2021 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director of Places 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Ian Razzell - Portfolio Holder for Planning 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Director of Places  Tel: 01572 758160 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Justin Johnson, Development 
Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  

 

Ward Councillors All 

 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 

meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
2.1 None 

 
2. DECISIONS 

 

91

Agenda Item 6



3.1 APP/A2470/D/21/3277430 – Mr Paul Cooper – 2021/0147/FUL 
 122 Welland Way, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6SZ  
 Two storey extension to front elevation. 
 Delegated Decision - Refusal 
 Appeal Allowed – 29th September 2021 
 
3.2 APP/A2470/W/20/3250414 – Mr Wilfred Bothwell – 2019/0909/OUT 
 Millwell Farm, Stocken Hall Road, Stretton, LE15 7RW 
 Proposed permanent agricultural dwelling 

Delegated Decision 
Appeal Dismissed – 30th September 2021 
 

 
4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  

 
    6.1 None 

 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   powers 

and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

  10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    following 
reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or organisational changes 
being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

92



12.1 There are no such implications 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    noting. 
 
14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
14.1 There are no such implications 

 
15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 
     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 

93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	INDEX
	2021-0018-MAF - Land North of A47, Duddington Way, Uppingham
	Map - 2021-0018-MAF
	Binder1
	2021-0018 Uppingham A47 PFS NH
	2021-0018 Appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	103F - Proposed Block Plan


	2021-0018 Appendix 2


	2021-0736-FUL - Corner Meadow Far, Wood Lane, Braunston
	Map - 2021-0736-FUL
	2021.0736


	6 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Rutland County Museum on Tuesday, 19th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor N Begy (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor D Blanksby Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor G Brown Councillor P Browne 

 Councillor M Oxley Councillor K Payne 

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Nick Hodgett 
Sherrie Grant 
Julie Smith 
Tom Delaney 

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Solicitor 
Interim Highways Engineer 
Governance Officer 
 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Bool, W Cross and A 
MacCartney. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 be APPROVED.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A Brown declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 – Planning Applications, 
application 2021/0018/MAF as a friend of the landowner and confirmed he would take 
no part in the debate or vote on the application.  
 
Councillors E Baines and M Oxley declared non-pecuniary interests in item 5 – 
Planning Applications, application 2021/0018/MAF due to knowing the landowner. 
 
Councillor Baines declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 – Planning Applications, 
application 2021/0736/FUL as an agricultural neighbour to the site who had submitted 
options to the applications. Councillor Baines confirmed he would leave the meeting 
for consideration of the item and Councillor N Begy would take the chair for 
consideration of the item.  



 

 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received: 
 
In relation to item 5 – planning applications, application 2021/0018/MAF, Carolyn 
Cartwright would be speaking as a member of the public opposed to the application 
and Mark Bassett would be speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant.  
 
In relation to item 5 – planning applications, application 2021/0737/2921, Tim Wardley 
would be speaking as a member of the public in support of the application, Sue 
Willetts would be speaking as a member of the public opposed to the application, 
Councillor Peter Allen would be speaking on behalf of Braunston in Rutland Parish 
Council, and Gemma Fesemeyer would be speaking as the applicant’s representative.  
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No. 139/2021 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
 

---oOo--- 
Councillor A Brown took no part in the discussion or vote on the following item having 
declared a pecuniary interest. 

---oOo--- 
 
Item 1 - 2021/0018/MAF - Land North Of A47, Duddington Way, Uppingham, Rutland.  
 
(Parish: Ayston; Ward: Braunston & Martinsthorpe) 
 
Nick Hodgett, Principal Planning officer, addressed the Committee and gave an 
executive summary of the applications, recommending approval subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum.  
 
Prior to the debate, the Committee received deputations from Carolyn Cartwright as a 
member of the public opposed to the application and Mark Bassett as the agent on 
behalf of the applicant. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of 
these speakers.  
 
Members raised several concerns regarding whether there was sufficient essential 
need for the proposal be justified due to the lack of definition of ‘essential’ in CS04 of 
the Core Strategy CPD. Members cited the location of other filling stations and electric 
changing points both in Oakham and nearby Uppingham as examples of why there 
may not be an essential need. 
 
Concerns were also expressed over the proposed new access to the site from the 
A47/A6003 roundabout and cited issues of highway safety that could arise from an 
additional exit. The risk to pedestrians from crossing the A47 to access the other 
facilitates available was also raised. In response Julie Smith, Highways Engineer set 
out the process followed by the Council’s Highways team and why they had concluded 
the application was satisfactory with no objections at the determination stage of the 
planning application. However, it was explained that the Highways team would 
undertake further assessments as part of their processes following any approval.  
 



 

Members also cited the agricultural location of the site, and that farming land would be 
lost should the application be granted. It was also highlighted that the site could be 
considered inappropriate as land on the other side of the road had been allocated for 
employment use in the adopted Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan and this has been 
allocated with an explicit expectation of the site being used for a filling station and had 
better electricity access for any charging points.   
 
It was moved by Councillor M Oxley that the application be refused due to the site 
being prominent in a rural location, the proposed location and design also leading to a 
loss of visual amenity, concerns on the impact of 24-hour lighting on site, a more 
suitable site being allocated as employment land on the opposite side of the road by 
the Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan with the expectation of being used for a filling 
station, and the Committee not considering the application to have an essential 
employment need in order to justify the development.  
 
This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with 4 votes in favour and 3 
against, the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That application 2021/0018/MAF be REFUSED on the following grounds: 
 

1) Due to the site being prominent in a rural location and therefore contrary to 
Policy SP7 of the Site Allocations and Policies DPD, and Policy CS19 of the 
Core Strategy DPD.  
 

2) The proposed location and design leading to a loss of visual amenity.  
 

3) A more suitable site being allocated as employment land on the opposite side 
of the road by the Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan with the expectation of 
being used for a filling station.  
 

4) The application not being considered to be essential under Policy CS04 of the 
Core Strategy CPD. 
 

5) The impact of lighting. 
 
The list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the Council’s 
website https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-
control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/  
 

---oOo--- 
Councillor A Brown re-joined the meeting and Councillor E Baines left the meeting 
having declared a pecuniary interest in the next item and Councillor N Begy took the 
Chair. 

---oOo--- 
 
 
Item 2 – 2021/0736/FUL – Corner Meadow Far, Wood Lane, Braunston, Rutland 
 
(Parish: Braunston in Rutland; Ward: Braunston & Martinsthorpe)  
 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 

Justin Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report and gave an executive 
summary of the application, recommending approval subject  
 
Prior to debate, the Committee received deputations from Tim Wardley as a member 
of the public in support of the application, Sue Willetts as a member of the public 
opposed to the application, Councillor Peter Allen on behalf of Braunston in Rutland 
Parish Council, and Gemma Fesemeyer as the applicant’s representative. The 
Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of these speakers. 
 
Following questioning of the applicant’s representative, it was suggested and agreed 
that the proposed condition of a maximum number of 50 dogs being permitted on site 
was excessive and a number of approximately 32 would be more appropriate.  
 
In response to queries from Members recording road access, it explained that there 
were no concerns raised by the Highways team with the application, although a note 
would be sent to the applicant regarding the need for a further application on signage 
to the site.  
 
During debate it was also agreed that an additional condition could restrict the 
business to only operating a lower number of dogs in the early and late hours of 
operation to mitigate against the number of vehicles entering and leaving the site at 
these times. Furthermore, that conditions could be added to require submission of 
details regarding the proposed external lighting and lighting of the parking facilities in 
order to ensure there wouldn’t be excess light pollution, and that no kennelling of dogs 
would be able to take place on the site.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G Brown that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report and addendum, and the additional changes to conditions 
agreed during the debate with the wording of these conditions being delegated to the 
Vice-Chair for approval. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with 7 
votes in favour the motion was unanimously carried.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That application 2021/0736/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and addendum, a note being sent to the applicant regarding the need to 
submit a further application for signage, and the following additional conditions with 
the wording delegated to the Vice-Chair for approval: 
 

1) An amendment to the condition on the maximum number of dogs allowed on 
site to a lower figure.  
 

2) The business only being able to allow a further reduced number of dogs on site 
in the early hours of the morning and evening. 
 

3) To require submission of details of the proposed external and parking lighting to 
ensure there would be no negative light pollution.  
 

4) That no kennelling of dog be permitted at the site. 
  
The full list of conditions can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-
control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/  

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 

 
---oOo--- 

Councillor E Baines returned to the meeting and resumed the Chair 
---oOo--- 

 
6 APPEALS REPORT  

 
Report No. 140/2021 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed the appeals 
received since the last meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and 
summarised the decisions made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee the contents of this report. 
 

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no other urgent business for consideration.  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.19 pm. 

---oOo--- 


